

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Natural Resources Defense Council,)
 Environmental Justice Health Alliance,)
 Public Citizen, Catskill Mountainkeeper,)
 Center for Coalfield Justice, Clean Water)
 Action, Coming Clean, Flint Rising,)
 Indigenous Environmental Network, Just)
 Transition Alliance, Los Jardines Institute,)
 Southeast Environmental Task Force,)
 Texas Environmental Justice Advocacy)
 Services, Water You Fighting For, West)
 Harlem Environmental Action, Inc.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 Assistant Administrator Susan Parker)
 Bodine, Administrator Andrew Wheeler,)
 and the United States Environmental)
 Protection Agency,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 20-cv-3058 (CM)
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michelle Wu
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
(646) 889-1489

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Allison Zieve, admitted *pro hac vice*
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009

Counsel for Plaintiff Public Citizen

Aaron Colangelo, admitted *pro hac vice*
Jared E. Knicley, admitted *pro hac vice*
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Gonzalo Rodriguez, *pro hac vice* pending
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Court has jurisdiction 2

 A. Plaintiffs have associational standing 2

 B. Plaintiffs also have organizational standing based on informational harm 7

 C. The Clean Air Act’s citizen-suit provision does not apply 8

 D. Plaintiffs’ APA claim belongs in this Court 9

II. EPA’s continued delay is unreasonable 12

 A. EPA’s continued failure to respond violates the “rule of reason” 12

 1. EPA’s delay is unreasonable 12

 2. The petition seeks a simple rule and is easy for EPA to answer 15

 3. EPA’s claimed barriers do not justify more delay 16

 4. EPA’s defense of its policy is irrelevant 18

 B. The statutory framework does not justify EPA’s ongoing delay 18

 C. EPA’s failure to respond may result in serious health harms 20

 D. Responding to the petition would not interfere with competing priorities 22

 E. EPA’s delay prejudices Plaintiffs and the public interest 23

 F. Plaintiffs do not need to prove EPA’s bad faith 24

IV. The Court should order EPA to respond promptly 25

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air All. Houston v. U.S. Chem. & Safety Hazard Investigation Bd.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Am. Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 191 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	24
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	2,3, 5
<i>Beyond Pesticides v. Johnson</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2005)	17
<i>Beyond Pesticides v. Whitman</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004)	9-10, 19
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	25
<i>Clark v. CFTC</i> , 170 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Cnty. In-Power & Dev. Ass’n v. Pruitt</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. FDA</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014)	14, 21
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>EDF v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	14
<i>EDF v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	14

FAA v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 284 (2012) 9

Families for Freedom v. Napolitano,
628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 12, 19, 24

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 7

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)7-8

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. McCarthy,
209 F. Supp. 3d 280 (D.D.C. 2016) 9

In re A Cmty. Voice,
878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 25

In re Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.,
837 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1988)24-25

In re Am. Rivers,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)9, 13-14, 25

In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.,
245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....14

In re Int’l Chem. Workers Union,
958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)16

In re NRDC,
645 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10, 11, 12

In re NRDC,
956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 22

In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.,
532 F. App’x 649 (9th Cir. 2013) 21, 22

In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.,
798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 22

LaFleur v. Whitman,
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....5, 6

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao,
394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) 24, 25

Loan Syndications & Trading Ass’n v. SEC,
818 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)6-7

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 14

Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC,
833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 13-14

Moms Against Mercury v. FDA,
483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 11

New York v. EPA,
20-cv-3714 (CM) (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2020) 11

NRDC v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13

NRDC v. EPA,
-- F.3d --, 2020 WL 3022991 (2d Cir. June 5, 2020).....7-8

NRDC v. NHTSA,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 3

NRDC v. Thomas,
689 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....9-10

NRDC v. U.S. FDA,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 2

N.Y. Pub. Interest Research Grp. (NYPIRG) v. Whitman,
321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 2, 3, 4, 5

Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Kempthorne,
516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007).....14

PETA v. USDA,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7

Pub. Citizen v. Heckler,
602 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1985).....14

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 14, 25

Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....20

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
813 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2011)11

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14, 21

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. (TRAC) v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9-10, 18, 22, 24

Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood v. FERC,
829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987)24

United States v. Mun. Auth. of Union Twp.,
929 F. Supp. 800 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....13

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
83 F.2d 1117 (D.C Cir. 1986).....14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 9, 10, 24

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) 9, 10, 24

5 U.S.C. § 601(2)16

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)10

7 U.S.C. § 136i-1(g)20

15 U.S.C. § 2607(a)(1)20

28 U.S.C. § 133110

42 U.S.C. § 6924(a) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a) 8

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2)8-9

42 U.S.C. § 11023(g).....20

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1320.13.....16

5 C.F.R. § 1320.13(a).....16

40 C.F.R. § 2.201(e).....17

40 C.F.R. § 19.4 tb1.1 3

40 C.F.R. § 63.6640(c)(7)20-21

40 C.F.R. § 112.8(c)(6).....20

40 C.F.R. § 112.8(c)(10).....20

40 C.F.R. § 265.195-.19620-21

40 C.F.R. pt. 9819

40 C.F.R. pt. 264 4

74 Fed. Reg. 56,260 (Oct. 30, 2009)19

85 Fed. Reg. 22,362 (Apr. 22, 2020) 16, 17
85 Fed. Reg. 24,094 (Apr. 30, 2020)23

Executive Orders

Exec. Order No. 12,86617
Exec. Order No. 13,56317

Other Sources

U.S. Const. amend. I24
